

22.01.2025

Present: Sh. Pravesh Dahiya, counsel for petitioner/Gian Chand (through VC).
Sh. Subhash Sehrawat, Counsel for applicant Goverdhan.
Counsel for R-1/UOI.
Counsel for R-2/DDA.
Heard. Perused.
An application u/o 1 Rule 10 CPC is pending disposal.

Keeping in view the totality of facts and circumstances, said application is hereby allowed and disposed off accordingly. Applicant Goverdhan shall be entitled to 31.70% share in the enhanced compensation,if any.

Counsel for Goverdhan has filed an application u/o 22 Rule 3 CPC alongwith SMC.

As per record, petitioner Goverdhan had expired on 02.12.2023 and his wife namely Smt. Surajmukhi and one son namely Satbir have also expired. The LRs mentioned in application in hand and SMC are same/identical.

Keeping in view the totality of facts and circumstances, application in hand is hereby allowed and disposed off accordingly.

Amended memo of parties is already on record.

Leading case is stated to be pending.

Now to come up on 16.07.2025 for further proceedings, as per law.

(Deepak Dabas)
District Judge(North)/Rohini
Courts Delhi/ 22.01.2025